Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2024/057 Order No.: 164 (NBI/2024)

164 (NBI/2024) 16 December 2024

Original:

Date:

English

Before: Judge Sean Wallace

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Wanda L. Carter

MILHEM

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW

Counsel for Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

Michel Boulianne, UN Women Prue Smith, UN Women

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2024/057

Order No. 164 (NBI/2024)

Introduction

. The Applicant is an Administrative Associate at the UN Women Jerusalem

Office at the G-6 level. On 29 August 2024, he filed an application contesting the

decision of the UN Women Director, Division of Management and Administration,

in relation to retaliation following a reporting of misconduct.

2. On 15 November 2024, the Tribunal issued Order No. 154 (NBI/2024)

encouraging the parties to explore the possibility of having the dispute between

them resolved without recourse to further litigation. On 14 December 2024, the

Applicant filed a motion requesting the Tribunal to withdraw his case.

Consideration

3. The Tribunal commends the parties for their sustained efforts at resolving this

dispute amicably and without recourse to further litigation.

4. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal makes the following ORDERS that:

a. The Applicant's motion for withdrawal is hereby **GRANTED**;

b. The matter of Milhem v Secretary-General of the United Nations,

registered under Case No. UNDT/NBI/2024/057, be struck off the

Tribunal's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Sean Wallace

Dated this 16th day of December 2024

Entered in the Register on this 16th day of December 2024

(Signed)

Wanda L. Carter, Registrar, Nairobi

Page 2 of 2